

No. 21-51038

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

V.

STATE OF TEXAS, THROUGH ATTORNEY GENERAL KEN PAXTON,
ACTING IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

GRANT DORFMAN
Deputy First Assistant Attorney
General

SHAWN COWLES
Deputy Attorney General for Civil
Litigation

THOMAS A. ALBRIGHT
Chief for General Litigation Division

CAROLINE A. MERIDETH
Texas Bar No. 24091501
Assistant Attorney General
General Litigation Division
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Telephone (512) 475-4196
caroline.merideth@oag.texas.gov
COUNSEL FOR
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... ii
Index Of Authorities..... iii
Summary of the Argument.....1
Argument.....3
I. CDIA Fails to Allege a Cognizable Pre-Enforcement Injury.....3
A. CDIA’s Pre-Enforcement Injury is Not Imminent.....4
i. No judicial assumptions apply here.4
ii. Past voluntary settlement agreements do not support an injury-
in-fact.7
B. CDIA’s members’ injury is not particularized and concrete.....10
C. An injury based on an unfounded fear cannot be traceable to the
Attorney General of Texas.....11
D. A speculative injury is not redressable.12
II. CDIA Cannot Establish a Waiver of Immunity Without a Threat of
Enforcement of Section 20.05(a)(5) by the Attorney General of Texas.
.....14
III. CDIA Cannot Establish a Ripe Claim Without a Sufficiently Imminent
Threat of Litigation.....16
Conclusion And Prayer18
Certificate of Service20
Certificate of Compliance20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....17

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union,
 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....4, 6

Carney v. Adams,
 141 S. Ct. 493, 499 (2020).....3

Cent. & S. W. Services, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000).....17

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Traillour Oil Co.,
 987 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1993).....17

City of Austin v. Paxton,
 943 F.3d 993, 1002 (5th Cir. 2019).....2

Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA,
 568 U.S. 398, 409 (2013).....1, 3

Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. Frey,
 No. 20-2064, 2022 WL 405956 (1st Cir. Feb. 10, 2022)13

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....4

E.T. v. Paxton,
 19 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2021)11

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....14, 15

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....3

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....15

Morris v. Livingston, 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014)14

New Hampshire Hemp Council, Inc. v. Marshall,
 203 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)17

Okpalobi v. Foster,
 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001).....12, 14

Orix Credit All., Inc. v. Wolfe,
 212 F.3d 891, 897 (5th Cir. 2000).....2, 16

Prestage Farms, Inc. v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Noxubee County, Miss.,
 205 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2000).....4

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin,
 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008).....11

Shrimpers & Fishermen of RGV v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality,
 968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020).....10

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....10

Steffel v. Thompson,
 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....7

Stringer v. Whitley,
 942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019).....9

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....1, 17

Tenth St. Residential Ass’n v. City of Dallas,
 968 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2020).....11, 14

Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.,
 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....1, 4, 5, 17

Walmart Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 21 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021)17

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
 142 S. Ct. 522, 536 (2021)..... passim

Zimmerman v. City of Austin,
 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018).....11

Statutes

10 M.R.S.A. § 1310-H(4).....13

Act of May 19, 2021, 87th Leg., R.S., SB 8 § 12, effective Sept. 1, 202115

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 20.0811

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 20.08(a).....12
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §§ 20.06-.08.....10
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 20.05(a)(5).....1
Tex. Occ. Code § 164.055.....15

Other Authorities

AG Paxton Announces Historic \$600 Million Data Breach Settlement with
Equifax, NEWS RELEASES, July 22, 2019.....9
AG Paxton Announces \$6 Million Settlement with Credit Reporting
Agencies, NEWS RELEASES, May 28, 20158
